 a 25% increase / decrease in safety, environmental and financial risk costs

Figure 7-1 below outlines the impact on the optimal commissioning year, under a range of alternative

assumptions. It illustrates that for Option 1, the optimal commissioning date is found to be in 2024 for the

balance of sensitivities investigated.

18 | Disconnector replacement program  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report ______________________________________

Figure 7-1 Distribution of optimal timing under a range of different key assumptions

7.4.2 Scenario weights

As we have identified only one credible option, and since we have assessed this option to be net beneficial

under all three reasonable scenarios, there are no alternative scenario weights that will change the RIT-T

outcome (i.e., lead to the identification of a different preferred option, or no preferred option).

7.4.3 Sensitivity analysis on the VCR

We estimated the net economic benefit of the option by adopting a VCR that is 25% higher (the ‘High VCR’

scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low VCR’ scenario) than the estimate of VCR adopted in our central scenario.

The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 7-4: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2023/24 m)

Option/scenario Low VCR High VCR

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 1029.25 1725.57

19 | Disconnector replacement program  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report ______________________________________

Figure 7-2 NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under a lower and higher VCR ($2023/24 m)

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify the change in risk costs that would need to occur

for the one credible option to have a zero net benefit. The result of this analysis was that risk costs for Option

1 would need to decrease by more than 99 per cent for the net benefits to become negative. Such a change

in risk costs is outside the expected range of costs and, as such, this result of Option 1 being expected to

provide positive net benefits is robust to reasonable risk cost sensitivities.

7.4.4 Sensitivity analysis on network capital costs

We estimated the net economic benefit of the option by adopting a capital cost that is 25% higher (the ‘High

capex’ scenario) and 25% lower (the ‘Low capex’ scenario) than the estimate adopted in our central scenario.

The results of this analysis are presented in the table and figure below.

Table 7-5: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2023/24 m)

Option/scenario Low capex High capex

Sensitivity Central estimate - 25% Central estimate + 25%

Option 1 1381.22 1373.60

0.0

200.0

400.0

600.0

800.0

1,000.0

1,200.0

1,400.0

1,600.0

1,800.0

2,000.0

125% 120% 115% 110% 105% 100% 95% 90% 85% 80% 75%

$
m

,
N

P
V

Option 1

20 | Disconnector replacement program  | RIT-T Project Specification Consultation Report ______________________________________

Figure 7-3: NPV of net economic benefits relative to the base case under lower and higher capital costs ($2023/24 m)

We have also undertaken a threshold analysis to identify the change in capital cost estimates that would

need to occur for the credible option to have a zero net benefit. Specifically, we analyse the extent to which

capital costs would need to change. The result of this analysis was that the capital cost would need to

increase by more than a rate that’s within the thresholds for the net benefits to become negative. Such a

change in capital costs is outside the expected range. As a result, the expectation of Option 1 providing

positive net benefits is considered robust to reasonable capital cost sensitivities.